
 
 
 

 

 

 

August 13, 2015 

 

 

Mr. Nicholas Carros 

DLA Installation Support – Energy 

8725 John J. Klingman Road 

Fort Belvoir, VA 22060 

 

SUBJECT:  REVIEW OF PHASE 2 EXCAVATIONS AND STOCKPILES SAMPLING 

REPORT  

 

CASE/SITE:  DEFENSE FUEL SUPPORT POINT NORWALK, 15306 NORWALK 

BOULEVARD, NORWALK, CALIFORNIA (SCP NO. 0286A, SITE ID NO. 

16638) 

 

Dear Mr. Carros: 

 

On July 30, 2015, the California Regional Water Quality Control Board (Regional Board) received a 

technical document titled Phase 2 Stockpiles and  Excavations Confirmation Sampling Report and 

Request for Soil Reuse (Report), prepared by The Source Group, Inc. (SGI), on behalf of Defense 

Logistics Agency (DLA), for the above referenced site (Site).  This Report proposes to backfill the 

Site’s Excavation Pits #1, #2 and #8 using the Phase 2 untreated clean soil and treated soil stockpiles 

for the Site’s redevelopment, according to the following technical documents prepared by SGI: 

 

 Revised Soil Management Plan: Treatment Cell Operation and Site Excavation, dated 

November 5, 2014 

 Soil Remedial Action Plan, dated November 30, 2014 

 Addendum to Soil Remedial Action Plan, dated December 10, 2014 

 

The excavation of areas of hydrocarbon contaminated soil for onsite soil treatment resulted in the 

removal of overburden soil that was confirmed in the field to be non-contaminated.  The removed 

overburden soil was then stockpiled at the Site.  On January 7, 2015, Regional Board requested that 

analytical results should be submitted for each untreated clean soil stockpile before reuse.  On February 

6, 2015, the Regional Board issued a General Waste Discharge Requirements (GWDR) Order No. 90-

148 for onsite bioremediation treatment of contaminated soil with petroleum hydrocarbons and its 

reuse.  The Report presents confirmation soil sampling results for the reuse of soil from the following 

untreated clean soil and treated soil stockpiles: 
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Stockpiles 

 

Volume (cubic yards) 

 

Number of Confirmation 

Soil Samples 

CS-11-E19-SP01 1,850 31 

CS-13-EX16-SP01 1,130 29 

Powerine-A-01 984 35 

Powerine-B-01 918 35 

Powerine- C-01 757 35 

Powerine-D-01 792 35 

 

Based on the above confirmation soil sampling results of the Phase 2 untreated clean soil and treated 

soil stockpiles, concentrations of hydrocarbons and volatile organic compounds are below the Site’s 

soil cleanup goals.  We have no objection to the proposed reuse of a total of 6,431 cubic yards of soil 

from the stockpiles CS-11-E19-SP01, CS-13-EX16-SP01, Powerine-A-01, Powerine-B-01, Powerine-

C-01, and Powerine-D-01. 

 

If you have any questions, please contact me at (213) 576-6721 or paul.cho@waterboards.ca.gov. 

 

Sincerely, 

 
Paul Cho, P.G. 

Site Cleanup Unit V 

 

cc: See Mail List 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 
 

 

Mail List 

 

 

Angelina Mancillas, Office of Congresswoman Linda T. Sanchez (angelina.mancillas@mail.house.gov) 

Ricardo Mendoza, Office of Congresswoman Linda T. Sanchez (ricardo.mendoza3@mail.house.gov) 

Perla Hernandez, Office of Congresswoman Grace F. Napolitano (perla.hernandez@mail.house.gov) 

Calvin Sung, Office of State Senator Tony Mendoza (calvin.sung@sen.ca.gov) 

Marcos Alamillo, Office of Assemblymember Christina Garcia (marcos.alamillo@asm.ca.gov) 

Jon Wrescninsky, March Air Force Base (jon.wreschinsky.ctr@us.af.mil) 

Walter Scherer, March Air Force Base (walter.scherer@march.af.mil) 

Michael Wilson, Air Force Real Property Agency (michael.wilson.9@us.af.mil) 

Nicholas Carros, Defense Logistics Agency Energy (nicholas.carros@dla.mil) 

Maj. Todd Morin, Defense Logistics Agency Energy (todd.morin@dla.mil) 

Stuart Strum, Defense Logistics Agency Energy (stuart.strum@dla.mil) 

Los Angeles County Department of Public Health (waterquality@ph.lacounty.gov) 

Steve Defibaugh, Kinder Morgan Energy Partners (steve_defibaugh@kindermorgan.com) 

Mike Egan, City of Norwalk (megan@ci.norwalk.ca.us) 

Adriana Figueroa, City of Norwalk (afigueroa@ci.norwalk.ca.us) 

Norman Dupont, Richards Watson Gershon (ndupont@rwglaw.com) 

Mary McIntosh, Norwalk Restoration Advisory Board (maryjane@churchillcomposites.com ) 

Everett Ferguson, Water Replenishment Disctrict of Southern California (eferguson@wrd.org) 

Phuong Ly, Water Replenishment Disctrict of Southern California (ply@wrd.org) 

Charles Emig, City of Cerritos (cemig@cerritos.us) 

Gary Lynch, Park Water Company (gary@parkwater.com) 

Tracy Winkler, RAB Community Member (tracywink@aol.com) 

Eugene Garcia, 15608 Claretta Avenue, Norwalk, CA 90650 

Minxia Dong, Norwalk Regional Library, 12350 E. Imperial Hwy., Norwalk, CA 90651 

Lorena Sierra, John Dolland Elementary School (lsierra@nlmusd.org) 

Jim Dystra (jdykstra@edingtonpeel.com) 

Neil Irish, The Source Group (nirish@thesourcegroup.net) 

Ken Wall, The Source Group (kwall@thesourcegroup.net) 

Daniel Jablonski, CH2MHILL (daniel.jablonski@ch2m.com) 

Mark Wuttig, CH2MHILL (mark.wuttig@ch2m.com) 
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